GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MlN!STRY OF I.ABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA |
~_UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1091
 TOBE Auswenen oN 27.07.2015

PENSiON SGHENE F'.OR !\RSME SECTOR
‘1091, SHRI N,.K PRﬁMACHANbRAN*

Will the Minlster of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be piaaﬁod to
state: o

(a) whether the Government proposes to introduce any welfare and 7
pension scheme for the employees ‘of the Micro, Small and Modium
Enterprises (MSMEs) sector in the country' '

(b) If so, the details thereof; - -

(c) the details of the retirement benefits pmsently oxtended to the

- employees of the MSME sector‘ '
(d) whether the Govemment has received any raprasentation from
: employees of various MSMEs for introducing the psnsion scheme;
(e) if so, the details thereof aiong with the acﬁon taken by tilo
Government thereon, and

(f) whether the Govemmeut proposes to Introduce welfare scheme for
employees retired from Hlndustan Machine Tools (HMT) and if so,
the details thereof? B

| ANSWER' -
| M!NISTER OF STATE (!C) FOR LA&OUR AND EMPLOYMENT
~ (SHRI BANDARU DA‘ITA?REYA)
(a) to (e): To provide pensitm_ and other socl‘al:.secur#ty benefits to
-workers Including those employed in Micro, Small and Medium

- Enterprises (MSMEs), Government has enacted various Acts,
Including: o o o
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(i) The Employees’ Compensation Act, 1923.
(i) The Employees’ State Insnranco Act, 1948

(i) The Employees’ Provident Fund & Miscelianeous Provisions
(EPF&MP) Act, 1952. - ‘ ‘

{lv) The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. _
(v) The Maternity Benefit Act. 1961. |

Benefits under these Acts are avallable to the workers, includlng
those in the MSME sector, which are coverable as per the threshold
limit prescribed in the respective Acts.

(f: There is no proposal to introduce welfare scheme for
employees of Hindustan Machine Tools (HMT) Limited. However, a
proposal for attractive Voluntary Retirement Scheme (VRS) for
employees of certain subsidlaries of HM‘I’ is under consideratlon.
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' GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

' LOK SABHA
 ‘UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 928
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2015

~ CORPUS OF EPF .
928. SHRI € musuvmr CHAUTALA:

Will the Mlmstiar of LABOUR ANII EMPLOYMENT be pleasad to
‘state: S

(a) whether the G@vemmant ‘has ptoposal to Invcst 5 per cent of
corpus of Empiieyees Provident Fund {EPF) in the StateIUnlon _
Government securities and private equltlens- R

(b} if so, the details thereof and whether the dividend earned tmough
such investments shall be included in the corpus of EPF; and

(c) if so, the detalls thereof? o

ANSWlm .

MINI‘WER OF STATE. uc:) FDR LAIiOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
, _ . (SHRI BANDA‘RU DATTATREYA)
(a):' Emplu)yees’ Provident  Fund Organisation (EPFO) makes
investment as per the Pattern of Investment prescribed by
Government. As per the Pattern of Investment notifled on 23" April
2015, EPFO is allowed to invest minimum of 45. ‘per cent and maxlmum
‘of 50 per cent in (.entra!fState govemm«mnt securities. |

The -_P‘attem of lnve_stment allows inve'stment‘ in listed e«qu%ty of
entities of both private and public sector. The Central Board of
Trustees (CBT) has, however, restricted investment in equity and
rclatod investments only through Exch:amge ‘Traded Funds (ETFs) upto
a max:mum_ of 5 per cent for the current financial year.

(b} EPFO has not made any investment in ETF so far. The dividends
eamed by way of Emfestmeut in ETFs would be inc!uded in the corpus
of EPF. - - : :

(c)a- Does lrlot arisee ;n view of re;piy tov part (ba) of the nuesticn albawe.
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. GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
 LOK SABHA -

| UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 986
| TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2015

. ‘pgoposm.s MADE BY CcBT
' $986. SHRI PRAm.Ao 'smea PATEL:

Wili the M!nistor of LAQOUR AND EMPLOYM&NT be ploasod to
stato:

(a) whothor the Central Board of Tmstees (CB‘!‘) dlscusses the issues.
of EPFO; '

(b) the number of times CBT mootm's take p!ace !n a yean;

{c) the most succossfu! and proﬂtab!o suggostlons or proposals made
by the CBT; o

(d) whether the Govemmont has takon any action on such proposals;
and : : :

(@) If s0, the outcome thoreof?

ANSWﬁR

MINISTER OF STATE (lC) FOR I.ABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHR! BANDARU bAT‘I'ATREYA)

~ {a): 'Yos, Madam.

(b): - As per Para 11 of the Employoos’ Providonf Funds (EPF) Scheme,
- 1952, the Central Board of - Trustoos, Employees’ Provident Fund is
required to meet at Ieast twlco in oach financlal year.

{c): Every suggestion and ‘proposal of contrat Board of Trustees Is
very valuable. However, some of the !mportant docts!ons taken by the
Central Board of Trustees recently are (i) allowing participation in
equity; (il) approval of portfolio managers; (lil) decision regarding e-
govemance initiatlives (approval of Oracle data base, etc.); (iv)
constitution of various Sub-Committees to expedite works: (v)
suggcsﬂons regarding amendments In Employees’ Provident Funds & .
Miscellaneous Provisions (EPF& MP) Act; 1952.

| | o Contd...2/-



(d) & (e): - The proposals as approved by Central Board of Trustees
.and sent to the Government are considered sultably and approved.
Some of the Important such proposal approved by the Govermnment
include (I) reduction in time limit of settiement of claims from 30 days
to 20 days (li) allotment of Universal Account Number (UAN) to
Provident Fund ' momh‘efs; (lli) online registration of establishments
with Employees’ Provident If-'uljd Organization (EPFO), etc.
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 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
mmsmv OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

- LOK SABHA -
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1141
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2015

| 'Pssbme PF AND PENSION CASES
1141. SHRI K. ASHOK KUMAR. |

Will the Mtnister of LABOUR ANB EMP!.OYMENT be pleased to
state: &

(a) the details of the pending Provldent Fund aud faml!y pension cases
in the Employees Provident Fund Organisation;

(b) the detalls of cases, State-wise* and '

(c) the totai number of cases reg!stered and d!sposad of?

Aﬂ_gwen |

'MINISTER OF S‘!‘ATE'(_!c) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
_ (SHRI BANDARU BA"F!’ATREYA)’

{(a): As on 31-03-20‘3% total 95,712 c!aims (which is 0.62 per cent of
total claims recelved during the ﬂnanclal year) were pending for
sottiomnnt All these clalms were less than 30 days oid.

(b) ‘The Stato-wlsa detalis ol’ such cases pendlng for disposal are at
Annex.

(c): Dur!ng the year ‘2014-15; total 153.32 lakh claims were received
(or carried over from previous year) for settlement, out of which,152.36
!akh claims were- dlsposed af,

- ’ : dhkhdd




ANNEX REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 1141 TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2015 BY SHRI K. ASHOK KUMAR REGARDING
( PEND!NG PF AND ?ENSION CASES.

Stato-whe details of ponding caaas for settlement

As on 31st March 2015

SLNo. | ‘ State : INumberofenses

T Andira Pradesh (mohudes Tolngans) 3,150
e Wi R )
3| Chhattisgarh . 131.
4T Dolhi 361 -
5 Goa _ ‘ 5371
| Gujarat (includes Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar 1317

Haveh) : o e
7 Haryma o 15,721
§ | Himachal Pradesh 170
9 | Tharkhand 121
10 | Karnataka 1,050
11 | Kerala (mciudes Lakshadweep) 4,057
12| Madhya Pradesh 4
I3 | Maharasht _ 30,199
14 | ;tates of Assam, Anmachal Pradesh, ’I‘npura, . 380
eghaiaya, Nagaland, Manipur & Mizoram :

15 | Odisha _ i35
16 | Punjab (inéludea Chandigarh) . 161
17 [ Rajasthan — ) 312
1§ | Tami Naéu (mcludes Puducherry) 29,776
19 | Uttarakhand 249
30 | Uttar Pradesh 471
21 West Bengai (mclndes Sikkim and Andaman & . ;

. Nicobar Islands) : , 276

"TOTAL 95,712
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g GOVERNMEN'I" OF mmA S
mmsmv OF LABOUR AND EMPLovmr-.m
, ‘LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 2299
TO BE mswansn ON 03.08.2015

BEFAULT BY CDMPAN!ES

2299. SHR1 DALPAT SINGH PARASTE..
SHRI GOPAL SHETTY:
. SHRI R. BHRUVA NARAYANA:
~ SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY:

will th'e-Ministef of ;.Aaétik AND EMPLOYMWT be pleased to state: .

{a) whether the management of various companies are not submitting
their PF returns in time due to which the workers became the victims
as they do not receive the receipt for the contributions;

(b) if so, the details of the defaulting companies and the total amount
involved during the last five years;

{c) the action taken[proposed to be taken agalnst the erring companies in
the country, State-wise and the details of the money recovered from
the defaulters in each State during the said period;

(d) the details of complaints received by the Govemment on inordanate
delay in EPF distribution to beneficiary familles; and

{e) the action taken by the Govemmant therein?

ANSWER

EINESTER OF STATE (IC) FOR I..ABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
. (SHRI BANDARU BA'I'TATREYA)

(a): Instances of non-submission of Provident Fund (PF) returns in time
have come to the notice of Employees’ Provident Fund Organization
(EPFO) This has been because eariler the astablishments were required
to deposit the contribution first and to ‘submit return within the time
prescribed in the Schemes framed under the Employees’ Provident Funds
& Miscellaneous Provisions (EPF&MP) Act, 1952. As a result, the money
deposited by the establishments could not be credited to individual
members’ accounts. To resi;lve the issue, EPFO introduced Electronic .
Challan-cum-Return (ECR) from the financial year 2012-13 wherein the
employers of the establishments covered -u'm_!er the EPF&MP Act, 1952
‘are required to pay the contribution and submit the returns
- simultaneocusly. There is no instance of non-submission of returns in
. cases where the contributions have been recelvad by EPFO

: Contd...2/-
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(b) & (c): For non-submission of returns, prosecution cases have been
sanctioned and filed against the defau!ting establishments before the
competent Court of law under Section 14 of the EPF&MP Act, 1952.
However, EPFO does not capture data of amount Involved In the
prosecution cases filed. The State—wlse detalis of number of prosecution
cases filed durlng ths last five years are at Annex.

(d) & (e) The comptaints of atl types Including those relating to
inordinate delay in EPF distribution received in Emp!oyeas’ Provident
Fund Internet Grievance Management System (EPFIGMS) during 2014-15
is 1 84,481 Most of these complaints are responded to within 15 days.
- During 2014-15, 182,321 cases were redressed and only 2,160 cases were

pending for disposai on 31.03. 201 5. | |
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ANNEX

ANNEX REFERRED- TO |IN REPLY TO PARTS (b} & (c) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2299 FOR REPLY ON 03.08.2015 BY SHRI DALPAT
SINGH PARASTE, SHRI GOPAL SHETTY, SHRI R. DHRUVA NARAYANA AND SHRI
C.R. CHAUDHARY REGARDING DEFAULT BY COMPANIES:

State/UT-wise details of number -of prosécutlon cases fi %éd ‘under Section 14 of
" Employees’ Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 aga:nst the

defauitmg establishments durmg the fast f ive years for non—subm;ssnon of returns. .

' 2010—1 1

2012-13 |

State/UT 3011-12 2013-14 | 2014-15
Andhra Pradesh including - 98 41 114 258 0
Telangana . o '
Bihar - 0 0 0 0 01
Chhattisgarh .0 1 0 0] 10
Delhi 0 0 3 0 9
| Goa -0 -0 0 0 0
Gujarat including Daman & 3 93 12 4 40
Diu and Dadra & Nagar!| - - o ' ‘
_ Haveli . o ; . (
| Haryana 0 01 ) 0 0l
- Himachal Pradesh 0] 0 0 0 4
| Jharkhand 0 0} 0 0 3
Kamnataka _ 56 66 | T 7 12
" { Kerala including | 1 0 04 1 9
Lakshadweep - y -
Madhya Pradesh 45 -0 24 7 1
_ Maharashtra : 409 1427 86 | 132 5
North  Eastern Reglon, ] -0 57 | ] 0
including Assam, | -
Arunachal Pradesh,
Manipur, Meghalaya, -
Mizoram, Nagaland & | .
Tripura o . ,
QOdisha 0 -0 0 0 0
Punjab including 35 108 | - 14 5 2
Chandigarh ‘ . i ‘
Rajasthan L ‘ 0 0 0 0 0
Tamil Nadu including | - 3 5 0 6 2
Puducherry ; L L ,
Uttar Pradesh -3 281 0 0 0]
Uttarakhand . _ 0t -0 0 0 0
{ West  Bengal including | 157 68 | -G 0 9
Andaman &  Nicobar - cor : '
- | Islands and Sikkim : S
Total 838 1837 | 317 414 | 166

AR Ry




- GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABGUR AND EMPLOYMENT
~ LOK SABHA -
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2204
'mfassa ANSWERED ON 03.08.2015

- CC_)_VERAGE mesa: EPF P&NS!ON ' SCHEME

2204. SHRI P.V, MIDHUN REDDY:
~ SHRI N.K. mmmmwmm
SHRI CH. MALLA REDDY:
SHRI P.R. SUNDARAM:

Will the Minister Qof lL,ABO_UR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government initiated steps to extend the minimum
pension scheme implemented for EPF pensnoners and if so, the aatmn
taken thereon; ' ‘ :

- (b} whether the Gover_r_wnent proposes to reduce ‘the- pension from the

 pensioners till their death to those who commute their pension and if
so, the reasons fherefo:"' and whether the Government formulated

. scheme for recovery of cornmuuiecl amount from the pensioners and if_ ‘
‘80, the details thereof; - o -

- {(c) whether it has comes to the notice of the Government that the
minimum pension Rs. 1000/ has not been disturbed to all the
pensioners due to various reasons and if. $0, thca reasons therefor;

{d) whether the Government prcrposes to extend medical facilities to its
pensioners and if so, the- details thereof along with the nu_mb@r of
pensioners who would be benefited; and

(e) whether the Government propeses to change thaa nomenclature and
rules applicable to EPFO and ESIC and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER .
_ MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)
(a):  Yes, Madam.

B (_b)" The option for commwzt.atmn was wnthdraawn from Emp!oyees’
Pension Scheme (EPS), 1995 vide G.S.R. 688 (E) dated 26.09.2008. Under
’the provision of EPS, 19°|5, the. cammutec& pensnon was effective for life.

contﬂ"lh
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" The aommuted value of pensicm was paid at the time of claim itself. There
was no restorat:on of thea commuited pension. As the commuted penslon is
for life, there is no g.ché;mte for recovery of commuted amount.

(c): Consequent to the implementation of the minimum pension
notification vide GSR 593 (E) dated 19.08.2014, the pension of all
- member/ widoW(ér)ldisabledinomineeld_epehd'ent parent pensioners whose .
_original pensions were less than Rs. 1,000/- per month had been fixed at
the minimum of Rs.1,000/- per month. In cases where members had
preferred option for Commutation, Return of Capital and Short Service
Pension and have already availed these benefits as per cholce ‘exercised
by them at the time of making pension claim, the deductions on account
of these options would continue to apply on the minimum pension of
Rs. 1,000/- per month that has now been fixed. In such cases the pension
amount would be less than Rs.1,000/- per month even after
‘imp!eanentation of the r'mtif" cation. ' '

(d): There is no propoﬁ»al to «extend medical facilities to the pensioners
of EPS, 1995 at present ' :

(e): . There is no proposal to change nomenclature of Employees'
Provident Funds & Mlscellamaorus Provnslons Act, 1952 and Employees’

" State Insurance Act, 1948. Hmmwer, proposais to amend’ both these Acts

" are under cons;dieratlon of the. Geovernment

*i*'*t**



‘ B esovammem OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABIDUR AND IEMPLOYMIENT
o LOK SABHA ‘
 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2230
'ro BE AN:SM!E.RED ON os.oa 2015

PENSIONE-RS UND&R EPS—»QS

2289. SHRI MALL!KARJUN KH&\R&GJE.
-SHRI CH. IV!AI..I..A REDDY:
SHRI S.R. VIJAYA !FKUMAR.

Will the Minister of |LABQ£.3R AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

{a) the total number of B PFO Meembers and Pensioners registered under’
EPS-95 in the country as on datte- o ‘ '

(b) the details of amount paid as p»enslon to the pensi'oners since 2300 tii!

31 March, 2015, year-wise-

(c) whether the pension scheme run by the Employees. Prov:dent Fund
Organisation (EPFO) does not have the date of bk rth of almost half of
its members, and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor
‘along with the steps iimtiaibed to collect data on date of birth of EPFO
members;

(d) the total amount of I‘PFO whach is Iying in ineperative accounts for
last three years; ST _

{e) whether the ‘Government have taken any steps to locate tho:se
employees who have switched over jobs and have not intimated the
‘EPFO or families of those members who have died and their next of
kins have not c!aimeez! the ou&stamiiug amount and if so, the details
- thereof; and ' . . _

() the present composition of ¢.entral Bo.ard of Trustees of EPFO and also.
the details of any changes in the compositlon nof caT recently along
with reasons for the changes made?

: AINSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (IG);‘FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA) -
(a): The details of Employees’ Provident Fund members and pensioners
under Employees»’ Pension Sci’mem.e (I:PS), 1995 as on. 31.3.2015 are as

under:

Contd..2/-
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i. Member dccouh&s-'l‘é,ﬁ&@S,SBﬁ -
li. Contributing members - 3,56,53,006

| Hl. Pensioners- §1,04,397 _'

(b)'l'he detai!s of amount pald as pension to ‘the pensioners undor
EPS,1995 from 2000 to 31.3 2015 are as under:

Year . Amount paid (Rupees in crore)
20002001 777.52
2001-2002 995.89
2002-2003 1209.63
2003-2004 ~ 1496.88
2004-2005 1747.92
2005-2006 1955.95
2006-2007 2324.23
2007-2008 . - 2727.97
2008-2009 3120.84
2009-2010 ' 3488.40
2010-2011 '3839.48
2011-2012 . 4475.46
2012-2013 - 5160.61
2013-2014 5787.36
2014-2015 I?‘!Z.S3(provislona:l)

(c): . At present; the date of birth of most of the member pensioners
under EPS,1995 is not available. However, the data of a significant
number of pensioners under EPS, 1995 is captureecl now in the Universal
Account Number (UAN) Portal.

(d): The total amount whﬁch have heen classixfied as !noperati*ve

-accounts in the last threc; year's us as under H

Year S J.Lmowiat,
{ Rupees in crore)
2011-12 . 22,636.57
201213 - 26,496.61
201314 | 27,448.54 .

contdllual-



{e): The fol!owing s!eps have been taken to Ii'dentify the Inoperative
account holders and to retum the provident fuml accumwlatlons to the
' rightfu! clalmamts:- ' ' :

(i) lEP!‘-‘O recently !auncheﬁ a portaﬁ namely ‘Irsoperaﬂ.ive Accounts
- Online Help Desk’ to assﬁst the members to in:iemtify their inoperative
- accounts. _ S :

(i) Instructions have t:ueen issued to reconclie the inoperative accounts
on priority and further identify the beneﬁcaaﬁes i!hrough employers.

(ifi) EPFO has auﬂotted unique. permanent numbers tc: its members called
Universal Account Number (UAN) wh!ch wili enable to identify the
members without intermediation of the employers..

(iv) Awareness campaigns have been undertaken through the electronic
as well as print media from time to time to educate the members.

As a result; -the total 'seitfl%ement ff_om inoperative accounts has
shown an increase in the last "t.h:{ee years as per detalls given hereunder:-

Year - Armiount settled
L ( Rupees in crore)
2011-12 o 7 95551
2012-13 7 289040

201314 | . '4316.71‘

(f: The present composition of the Central Boami of Trustees (UBT),
Employees’ Provident Flumd (LPF) as per Section SA of the Employees’
Provident Funds and M:s:ecel!anemm Previsions Acit, 1952 (Act 19 of 195»2)
Is as under:- ‘ :

L chairman-oi

jii. Vice Chairman-01
lii. Central Government repsresentatwes « 05
iv. State Governments representatives 15

v, Employers representaitive- -10
wi, Employees’ repreasentatwﬂs-‘m _
vii. Central Providennt Fund (.mmmlssfioner 01

(Member Secreta!ry (Ex-ctﬂ{‘cio))

No changes have bre-en madﬁe in prasent cumposition of the CBY, EPF
by the Govemment. : : :

BT XYY Y -
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. GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

‘ LOK SAESHA _
STARREB QUESTIGN NO. 299 -
TO BE ANSWERED ON 1 0.08.2015

INVESTMENT OF EPF IN EQUITY MARKET
*299. ADV. M. Wiﬂmmxumm: -

Will the Miﬂiister of LABOUR ANB EM"LOYMENT bﬂ pieased to

(a) whether the Government has aliowed the Employee's Provident
- Fund Qrganisation (EPFO) to invet;t 5 per cent of its corpus in
exchange trade funds;

(b) if so, the details thereof inc!uding the osﬁﬁmated amount of EPFO's
deposits during 2014-15 and 2015-16; . '

{(c) the percentage of mvestmer;t of corpus in equity mau'km as
suggested by the Mimstry of I-inanca, and '

(d) the steps taken by the Government to ensure that the hard earmed
money of the empioyees!.subscribeers remains sa‘fe and unaffected
by the umcertaainaty of stock marlm!?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (iC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)

: (aj to {(d): JAétattmﬁmt is laid on the Table off the House.

* ' R Co _ EX1ITTS



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PAR $ (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA
'STARRED QUESTION NO. 299 TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2015 BY ADV. M.
UDHAYAKUMAR REGARDING INVESTMENT OF EPF IN EQUITY MARKET.

(a) Yes, Madam The - Government has notifi ed a new Investment Pattern vide
notification na. 1071 (E) dated 23 April, 2015 for mvestments by Employees’ Provident
Fund Organis ation (EPFO). This pattern of investment prescribes minimum 5 per cent
and upto 15 per cent investments in equily and r4=lated mvestment undef ‘which
Exchange Trade Funds (ETFs) :nstrumeﬂt falls. L

(b} The said Pattern of lnvestment 2015 has been unpiemented with effect from 1
Juty, 2015 for investments by EPFO. The estimated amount of EPFO s deposits are:

o Year . Deposlts

- 2014-15 : Nl

-2015-16 ~ Rs. 5,000 Crore
- (approxsmateiy)

(©) The Pattern ‘of Investment notified by Mmtstry of. Fmance on 2“" March, 2015
' pmscrzbes minimum 5 per. cent anci upto 15 per. cent mvestment in equnty and reiated'
investments. , o _

(d} The Central'Board;of 'Ttuste’es.,(CB‘D,- Employees' Provident Fund (EPF) while
recommending the said Investment Pattern to Government in its 207" Meeting held on
+31.03.2015 decided to invest in Exchange Traded Fund (ETF) only in category (iv), i.e.,
equity and related investments. The CBT also specified that initially investment will stalt
with one per cent and subsequentty it wnli invest uptc § per cent at the end of financial

year, S . ,

ek
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‘ GOVERNME?I‘!’ OF §NB§A
MINlSTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPS.OYMENT
' LOK SABHA
- UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3438
TO BE ARSWEREB ON 10.08.2015

. EMPLO\(EEQ PENSION SCHEME

3438. SHRIMATI HEMA MALINI:
SHRIMATI Bi-lAVANA PUNDAMKRAO GAWALI PA’I"IL*
- SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI ‘I‘UMANE‘ ‘
SHRIMATI VASANTH! M.: A
SHRIMATI VANAROJA R.: _
SHRI S.R.. VIJAYAKUMAR' "

Wi the Minister of LABOUR ARD ﬁﬂPLOYMﬁNT bﬂ plaasocl to state:

(a) wheth&r the Govemmont had ¢onstltutod any . cqmmittee for &mploms
Pension Scheme, 1995 and if so, the detalls thoroofg ,

(b) whether the said commltteo had submitted Its recommendations to the
Government and if so, the detalils of accoptance by the Government along
with the time period fixod for their Implementation;

{c) whether the Government has proposed to amend the Employees Pension
Scheme, 1995 in order to cnhance the penslon fund and if so, the detalls
thereof along with the total number of ponsionors under EPS-95;

(d) if not, whether EPFO has taken note of the better return of funds under NPS
while reviewing its pensions scheme and If so, the detalls of options
explored to Incantivisa the subscﬂbers to keep thelr deposits In PF
accounts' and .

(o) the names of the Natltmalised Banks in whlch provis!on has been made for‘
. the retired employaes drawlng penslon under EPFO?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI BANDARU BATTATREYA) -

(a) & (b): - Government had constituted an’ Expert Committee to review
Employees’ Pension Scheme (EPS), 1995 which Inter alia recommended providing
minimum pension of Rs. 1000/- per month to the pensioners under EPS, 1995 and
enhancing wage ceiling for coverage under the Employees’ Provident Funds &
Miscellaneous Proylslon's (EPF & MP), Act, 1952 from Rs. 6,500/~ per month to .
Rs. 10,000/ per ‘'month. The Government has since Implemented minlmum
pension of Rs. 1000/ per month to the member/disabled/widow/widower/
parent/nominee pensioners and Rs. 250/- per month for children penslonérs and
Rs. 750/ per month to orphan pens!onors and Increased wage ceiling for
coverage under EPF&MP Act, 1952 from Rs.6,500 to Rs.15,000/.



(c):

Cam .
na2n

The Erﬂpiéyoe’_s’ Pension Scheme (EPS), 1995 has been calibrated

time to time to make it robust.. Moreover, Govemmant has recently made the
foiiowlng amendments to the EPS, 1995; :

iv.

WV

vi.

vil.

Wage ceiling for contrlbutlons to EPS, 1995 has been enhanced from

Rs.6,500 to 15,000!- per month.

Determination of pension based on average of 60 months' salary prior to
exit instead of 12 months’ salary earller. A

'0ptlon for contnhuting on salary oxcaodlng the wage ceiling has been

deletad. _

Those members who wera contrlbutlng on salary exceeding the wage
celiling are required to prefer fresh option and contribute 1.16 per cent of
wages exceeding wage_qelllng in lleu of the Government’s contribution.

Penslon and withdrawal benefits under EPS, 1995 to be determined on pro-
rata basis for service at wage celling of Rs. 6,500/~ per month upto

- 31.08.2014 and Rs. 15,000!- per month theroafter.

Eiigibillty under  EPS, 1995 is determined on the basis of contrlbutory
service instead of. overall poriod of service.

Widow Pension Table (Tabie C) under EPS, 1895 has been extended upto
revised wag_e ceiling of Rs 15 000/- per month.

The total number of penslonors under EPS, 1995 are 51 ,04,397

{Provisional) as on 31.3.2015

(d)

(e):

Does not arise In view of reply to part (c) of the Question above.

The list of Nationallsed Banks In'which provision has been made for

the retired employees drawing '.‘pension-'under Employees’ Provident Fund
Organisation (EPFOQ) is at Annex.

LTI T



ANNEX

ANNEX REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 3438 TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2015 BY SHRIMATI HEMA MALINI, SHRIMAT!
BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI PATIL, SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE, SHRIMATI
. VASANTHI M., SHRIMATI. VANAROJA R. and SHRE S. R V!JAYAKUMAR REGARDING :
EMPLOYEES PENSION SCHEME.

List of Pension Disbursfng Agancies under Emgfg_‘gees’ ngsion_ Scheme (EPS), 1995

S.No. | EPFO Regionai S  _ | Penslon Dlsbursing Banks

Office
1 | Delhi (Northy = - | PNB, SBl IB, UBI, HDFC ICICI, AXIS
2 Delhi (Scuth) . | PNB, SBI. 1B, UBI, HDFC !CIC§ AXIS
3 | Dehradun . | PNB, SBI .
4 Gurgaon ' PNB, §BI, HDFC, ICIC], AXIS
5 Faridabad .1 PNB, SBI, HDFC, ICIC], AXIS
8 Jaipur { PNB, Thar Gramin Bank, HDFC, ICIC AXIS, SBBJ
7 Shimla PNB, SBIl, AXIS - _
8 Ludhiana | PNB, SBI, HDFC, AXIS . .
9 Chandigarh -~ | PNB, 8BI, HDFC, AXIS, ICICI
10 | Bihar ‘ PNB, BOI, HDF‘C s
11 Meerut PNB, SBI o '
12 | Kanpur -~ | PNB, 8BI, HDFC, ICIC], AX%S
13 | Hyderabad -~ | SBI, UBI, AB, HDFC, AXIS, ICICI
14 | Guntur SBI, AB, HDFC, AXIS, ICICI -
15 | Nizamabad - SBI, 8Y..BANK, Gramin BANK, UBI, AB, AXIS
16 _ | Bhuvneshwer | SBI, BOI, UCQ Bank, HDFC, AXIS, !ClCi
17 | Bangalore = SBI, CANARA, SY. BANK, CORP SANK VIJAYA BANK
' ‘ . | HDFC, AXIS, ICICI . '
18 Goa : - |- 8BI, BOI, HDFC ‘
19 | Guibarga | SBI, CANARA, SY. BANK, ICICI, CORP BANK
20 |Mangalore - - | SBI, CANARA, SY, BANK, CORP BANK, VIJAYA BANK,
AXIS
21 | Peenya "~ ] SBI, CANARA BANK, SY BANK, CORP. BANK, HDFC,
: R | AXIS, ICICI
22 Coimbatore ‘ SBI, IB, I0B, HDFC, AX!S §CICE
23 | Kerala | PNB, SBY, IB, IOB, CANARA, SY. BANK, FED.BANK, HDFC,
‘ | AXIS, iC!Cl North Malabar Gramin Bank, SBT
24 | Madurai .| 8B, IB; I0OB, HDFC-AXIS, ICICI '
25 | Tambram | 8Bl IB, 108, HDFC, AXIS, ICIC!
- 26 | Chennai - 18BI, 18, 108, HOFC, AXIS, ICICI
27 | Ranchi | PNB, BOI, UBL HDFC, AXIS, ICICI
28 | Jalpaiguri’ | 8BI, UBI, UCQ, CBI, UBKG BANK -
29 | Kolkata | PNB, UBI, HDFC, AXIS,ICICI
30 | Guwahati. . | 8Bl HOFC, AXIS, ICICI
31 | Raipur | PNB, SBI, HDFC, AXIS, ICICI, CBI,
32 | Bandra | PNB,-8BI, BOI, HDFC, AXIS, ICICI, BOM, 1B
33 |Thane @ PNB, $BI, BOI, HDFC, AXIS, ICICI
34 | Kandivali | PNB, SBI, BOI, HDFC, AXIS,ICICI
35 | Pune ' - | PNB, 8Bl, BOI, HDFC, AXIS, ICIC!, BOM
36 Nagpur | PNB, SBl, BOl HDFC, AXIS, ICICI
37 1 Ahemdabad SBl, DENA, HDFC ‘
38 | Surat s SBl, DENA, HDFC, AXIS, ICICI
39 {Vadodara =~ | SB|, DENA HDEC. =
40 1 Indore » 1 PNRB, SBI, HDFC, AXIS, ICICI

-3 —



PNB
SB|

B

uBl
SBBJ -
BO!
uBl
AB

sY
OB
SBT
CBl
BOM
UBKG BAM

K

INDEX

 Punjab National Bank
 State Bank of India’
Indian Bank 7

B ‘Unicn Baﬁk of indié-

. State 'Bahk of Bikanér-& J:aipu:_‘"
o _Bahkdf'india- | o
" Union Bank of India/United Bank of India

Andhra Bank |

Syndicaté Bank

: : indian Overseas Bank -
- State Bahk of Travancbre

- Ceﬁntraiﬁank of India

. Bank of Maharashtra

 Uttar Banga Kshetriya Gramin Bank. -
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: GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTR‘I OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
: ‘LOK SABHA .
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3439_
. TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2015
NON—PAYMENT OF WAGES

| GAJANAN KIRTIKAR. .

I NANA PATOLE: .

| DUSHYANT CHAUTALA:

I P.P, CHAUDHARY: =

| ASHOK SHANKARRAO CHAVAN: |
WAR HARIBANSH SINGH:

I KALIKESH N. SINGH DEO:

t CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHE
SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA: ©

DR. SUNIL BALIRAM GAIKWAD:

(f) the th tus of Shram 3uvidha Portal as dn date inc!udiﬁs total registration
made so far, inspections undertakon, grievances recelved and resoived?
: . ANSWER '

MINISTER OF STATE (Ic) FOR LABOUR AHD EMPLOYMEN‘T
‘ (SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA) _
(a) & (b): A proposal for comprehensive amendment to the Employees’
Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions (EPF & MP) Act, 1952 is under

 consideration of the Government which, inter alla, includes reducing threshoid

E!mlt from 20 to 10 employees for coverage under the Act, removal of Schedule
ge under the Act, simplif‘ cation of definition of wages, etc., multi-
EPF Appeliats Tribunal, a new category of . “Small Establishments” -
- upto 40 persons), oxclus!on of . ustabl!shmimtlclass of

8), etc.

. contdicnm"‘




2:

All the above hmeﬁdgﬁonts have been inciuded in the proposed
ve amendmcnt to tho EPF & MP Act, 1952 and discussed in two

inspectors,

employers. |

F
Provident

the shortfall‘ of wa_ge's; In case of mu-c‘o‘mi:liance of'_advicos of
there are provisions for prosecution in the Act against the defaulting

rther, whenever fnst;knt:os co;ize' to the notice of Employees’
und Organisation (EPFO) about violation of provisions of EPF & MP

Act, 1952, the fol!owing actlons are takon by EPFO against the dafaulﬂng
establlshménts.— ‘ :
i. Action under sgctlon 7A of EPF & MP Act, 1952 is taken agalmt the

iv.
e

vl._

addressing
July, 2014

on 5% Augu
this regard.

®:
computerix
that 86158

-inspections

iting estahlishmonts for assessment of dues.

under SQction 406/408 of Indlan Penal Code (IPC) is takan against .
mployer for non-payment of omployees‘ sharc of contribut!on

EPFO has star_ted the process of digitizing its ila_rious records and
| Account Number (UAN) Programme Is one of the important areas
the completion of data bases. The Initial allotment of UAN on 25%
as 4.17 crore which has now Incrementally grown to 4.94 crore as
t, 2015. Since it is an ongolng procm, no time frame can be fixed In

Under the Sharam Suvidha Portaf, launched on 16.10 2014, the
d status of lnspactlonsiﬁstahifshments {as on 04.08.2015) Indicates
Labour Identification Number (LIN) have been allotted. Total 107409
have been ass§§ned, out of which inspections report In rosp‘ct of

95914 cases have been uploadmf.
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